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CHAPTER Q-3 REG 1
The Queen’s Printer Act

Title
1 These regulations may be cited as The Queen’s Printer Fees Regulations.

Interpretation
2 In these regulations, “Act” means The Queen’s Printer Act.

2 Oct 92 cQ-3 Reg 1 s2.

Tariff of charges
3 The tariff of charges set out in the Appendix to these regulations for publishing
notices, advertisements and documents in the Gazette is prescribed for the
purposes of section 7 of the Act.

2 Oct 92 cQ-3 Reg 1 s3.

Designations of person required to pay charges
4 For the purposes of section 7 of the Act, persons on whose behalf a notice
mentioned in Column 1 of Part 1 of the Tariff of Charges is required to be published
in the Gazette are designated as persons who are required to pay the charge set out
in Column 2 opposite the notice.

2 Oct 92 cQ-3 Reg 1 s4.

Subscription price
5 The subscription price for the Gazette is $115 per year.

2 Oct 92 cQ-3 Reg 1 s5.

Appendix

TARIFF OF CHARGES
[Section 4]

Part 1
CORPORATIONS BRANCH NOTICES

Column 1 Column 2
Notice Tariff of charges (per notice)
1 Notices under The Business Corporations Act:
(a) Certificate of incorporation .................cccccc...... $10
(b) Certificate of registration .........ccccceeeveeeeeeeeennn. 10
(¢c) Certificate of amalgamation ............................ 10

(d) Certificate of amendment ...........ccceeeeeuvvveeennn. 10
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(e) Notice of restoral .............

() Certificate of continuance

QUEEN’S PRINTER FEES

(g) Certificate of discontinuance.............cccuuueee...

2 Notices under The Business Names Registration Act:

(a) Notice of registration.......

3 Notices under The Co-operatives Act, 1989

(a) Certificate of incorporation .................cccoee......

(b) Certificate of registration

(¢c) Certificate of amalgamation ............................

(d) Certificate of amendment

(e) Notice of restoral .............

() Certificate of continuance

(g) Certificate of discontinuance.............cccuuveee...

4 Notices under The Credit Union Act, 1985:

(g) Certificate of incorporation ..........ccccccceuvvveenn..

(b) Certificate of registration

(¢c) Certificate of amalgamation ............................

(d) Certificate of amendment

5 Notices under The Names of Homes Act..................

6 Notices under The Non-profit Corporations Act:

(a) Certificate of incorporation ................cccccee......

(b) Certificate of registration

(¢c) Certificate of amalgamation ............................

(d) Certificate of amendment

(e) Notice of restoral .............

() Certificate of continuance

(g) Certificate of discontinuance.............cccuuveee...

2 Oct 92 cQ-3 Reg 1.
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Part 2
MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Notice, Advertisement or Document
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Fee

1 notices under The Saskatchewan Insurance Act........
2 notice of intention to apply for a private Bill .............

3 notice of sale for unclaimed shipments under
The Warehousemen’s Lien Act...........cccoeeeeeeeeccnvvnnnnnns

4 notices under The Tax Enforcement Act:

(a) 1if the notice concerns five or fewer
parcels of land ........ccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e

(b) if the notice concerns more than five
parcels of land ........ccoceeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e,

5 notices under The Garage Keepers Act ......................
6  municipal assessment roll notices ...........cccccvvvvvunnnnn..

7  notices, advertisements or documents
other than those mentioned in items 1 to 6
orin Part 1 of the tariff........cccooooiiiiiiiiiii,

$35 for two issues

$40 for two issues

$17.50

$20

$20 for the first five

parcels and:

(1) $0.75 for each of
the sixth and
subsequent parcels
of land; or

(11) $3.50 for each of
the sixth and sub-
sequent parcels of
land that are
described by
metes and bounds;

$20
$20

the greater of:

(1) $3.50 for each
column centimetre to
a maximum of $105
foreach full page; and

(i1) $16 for each
notice, advertisement
or document.

2 Oct 92 cQ-3 Reg 1.
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